

100 Pine Street • P0 Box 1166 • Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 Tel: 717.232.8000 • Fax: 717.237.5300 Kenneth R. Stark Direct Dial: 717.237.5378 Fax: 717.237.5300 kstark@mcneeslaw.com

February 25, 2021

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120 Via Electronic Filing

Re: Petition of Tri-Co Connections, LLC, for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Docket No. P-2018-3005127

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On February 4, 2021, Tri-Co Connections, LLC ("Tri-Co") filed a Petition to Amend for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier ("ETC") in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") and served copies of the same to the existing service list in this proceeding. The service to Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Verizon North, LLC via regular USPS mail recently returned the mail as undeliverable. In receiving the return mail, we were notified of the following updated addresses for Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Verizon North, LLC:

Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.

Verizon North, LLC
210 Pine Street, Apt. 1

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Verizon North, LLC
210 Pine Street, Apt. 1

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Accordingly, we are re-serving the Amended ETC Petition upon Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Verizon North, LLC: and with this letter updating the COS to the above-referenced matter for the Commission's records.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact the undersigned. Thank you.

Sincerely,

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

By

Kenneth R. Stark

KRS/ams Enclosure

c: Certificate of Service

Ms. Erin Laudenslager, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via email)
Pamela Polacek, Chief Legal and Regulatory Officer, C&T Enterprises (via Email)
Rachel Hauser, Director of Regulatory Affairs & Economic Development (via Email)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the participants, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of Section 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Tanya McCloskey, Esq. Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC Office of Consumer Advocate 100 CTE Drive

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street

5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Office of Small Business Advocate Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, LLC

555 Walnut Street

100 CTE Drive
1st Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101

100 CTE Drive
Dallas, PA 18612

Office of Attorney General North Penn Telephone Company

Office of Consumer Protection 4145 Route 549

Strawberry Square Mansfield, PA 16933-9621

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Commonwealth Telephone Company d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Windstream Pennsylvania, Inc. 4001 Rodney Parham Road

Telephone Company Little Rock, AR 72212 100 CTE Drive

Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.

Verizon North, LLC

210 Pine Street, Apt. 1

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Verizon North, LLC

210 Pine Street, Apt. 1

Harrisburg, PA 17101

VIA E-MAIL

Barrett C. Sheridan Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 BSheridan@paoca.org

Dallas, PA 18612

Kenneth R. Stark

Counsel to Tri-Co Connections, LLC

Idenneth R. Stark

Dated this 25th day of February, 2021, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.